

**FILED**  
May 03, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 31167-8-III

IN THE COURT OF THE APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOHN HENRY MARKWELL, Appellant.

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

MATT L. NEWBERG  
Garfield County  
Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #36674

P. O. Box 820  
Pomeroy, WA 99347  
(509) 843-3082

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>I. ISSUES</b> .....	1
I. <u>Whether there was sufficient evidence of “Forcible Compulsion” justifying the guilty verdict for each count of Rape in the Second Degree?</u>	
II. <u>Whether the trial court erred by allowing the expert testimony of Robert Jackson and Stephen Lindsley?</u>	
III. <u>Whether prosecutorial errors rose to the level of prosecutorial misconduct denying the defendant a fair trial?</u>	
IV. <u>Whether the trial court erred by denying the defense motion for a mistrial?</u>	
V. <u>Whether cumulative error denied the defendant a fair trial?</u>	
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
I. <u>THE STATE PROVIDED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF FORCIBLE COMPULSION TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S FINDINGS OF GUILT</u> .....	8
II. <u>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED TESTIMONY OF EXPERT WITNESSES</u> .....	18
III. <u>PROSECUTORIAL ERRORS DID NOT DENY THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL</u> .....	26
IV. <u>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL</u> .....	41

V.	<u>NO ERROR OR COMBINATION OF ERRORS DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL</u> .....	46
IV.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Supreme Court

<u>State v. Bright</u> , 129 Wn.2d 257 916 P.2d 922 (1996) .....	16, 17
<u>State v. Hentz</u> , 99 Wash.2d 538, 663 P.2d 476 (1983) .....	18
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 109 Wash.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1988) .....	18
<u>State v. Atsbeha</u> , 142 Wn. 2d 904, 16 P. 3d 626 (2001).....	19
<u>Philippides v. Bernard</u> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004) .....	19
<u>Kappelman v. Lutz</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009) .....	21
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn. 2d 741, 278 P. 3d 653 (2012) .....	26, 27, 34, 35
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	27, 36
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 20 Wn.2d 696 149 P.2d 152 (1944).....	28
<u>State v. Studebaker</u> , 67 Wn.2d 980, 410 P.2d 913 (1966).....	33
<u>State v. Costello</u> , 59 Wn.2d 325, 367 P.2d 816 (1962).....	33
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	34, 40, 41
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	36
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	36

<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	36, 40
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 144 Wn.2d 665, 30 P.3d 1245, 39 P.3d 294 (2001) .....	40
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	40-41
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999).....	41-42
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996).....	43
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	43
<u>State v. Hopson</u> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	43
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) .....	43

State Court of Appeals

<u>State v. Embry</u> , 171 Wn. App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (Div. II 2012) .....	8
<u>State v. McKnight</u> , 54 Wn. App. 521, 774 P.2d 532 (Div. I 1989) .....	9, 10
<u>State v. Weisberg</u> , 65 Wn. App. 721, 829 P.2d 252 (Div. II 1992) .....	11, 22
<u>In re Detention of Coe</u> , 160 Wn. App. 809, 250 P. 3d 1056 (Div. III 2011) .....	19
<u>State v. Weaville</u> , 162 Wn. App. 801, 256 P.3d 426 (Div. I 2011) .....	19
<u>State v. Groth</u> , 163 Wn. App. 548, 261 P. 3d 183 (Div. I 2011) .....	19

<u>Miller v. Likins</u> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P. 3d 835 (Div. I 2001) .....	19
<u>State v. Bebb</u> , 44 Wn.App. 803, 723 P.2d 512 (Div. III 1986) .....	21
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 78 Wn.App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (Div II 1995) .....	22
<u>State v. Lubers</u> , 81 Wn.App. 614, 915 P.2d 1157 (Div II 1996) .....	23
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 169 Wn.App. 533, 280 P.2d 1158 (Div II 2012) .....	26
<u>State v. Markham</u> , 40 Wn. App 75 697 P.2d 263 (Div. III 1985) .....	28, 29
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 168 Wash.App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (Div I. 2012) .....	32
<u>State v. Curtiss</u> , 161 Wash.App. 673 250 P.3d 496 (Div. II 2011) .....	36
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (Div. I 1987) .....	43, 44
<u>State v. Condon</u> , 72 Wn.App. 638, 865 P.2d 521 (Div. I 1993) .....	44
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
RCW 9A.44.010 .....	11
RCW 9A.44.020 .....	18
 <u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<u>Brown v. United States</u> , 411 U.S. 223, 93 S.Ct. 1565 (1973) .....	46

Washington State Court Rules

<u>ER 401</u> .....	21
<u>ER 402</u> .....	21
<u>ER 611</u> .....	27

Other Authority

Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice, Vol. 5, Evidence Law and Practice, §103.8 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2007) .....	29
